Pro forma

   1993   1992

   (In thousands)

   Operating revenues .....   $583,842   $581,158

   Operating income .....   147,142   116,789

   Income before interest changes .   165,360   123,990

   Net income .....   99,520   51,766

   The pro forma information for the twelve-month period ended June 30, 1992

gives effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on July 1, 1991 and was

derived by combining the historical information of Old KG&E for the nine-month

period ended March 31, 1992 with that of KG&E for the three-month period ended

June 30, 1992.  No purchase accounting adjustments were made for the period

prior to the Merger in determining pro forma amounts because such adjustments

would be immaterial.  This pro forma information is not necessarily indicative

of the results of operations that would have occurred had the Merger been

consummated on July 1, 1991, nor is it necessarily indicative of future

operating results or financial position.

Capitalization Summary

   June 30, 1993

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions)

First mortgage bonds  .....   $   661   32.9%

Other long-term debt (excluding

   current maturities) .....   164   8.1

Common stock equity(1)  .....   1,185   59.0

   Total capitalization .....   $ 2,010   100.0%

Short-term debt (including current

  maturities of long-term debt) .....   $   86   -

________________

(1)   Includes $490 million reflecting the acquisition premium attributable

   to the acquisition of Old KG&E by Western Resources.

   4

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

   The ratio of earnings to fixed charges of KG&E for each of the periods

indicated is as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,

   Pro Forma   Predecessor